

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.8

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 7233/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-12-2023 in A482 No. 21681/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

ANAND KUMAR GOND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U. P & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 110037/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 110035/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and I.A. No. 135289/2024 - FOR DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD and I.A. No. 135288/2024 - FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE AS PETITIONER IN PERSON)

Date : 26-07-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohit Kumar Daraad, AOR
Mr. Krishna Gopal Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dev Pratap Shahi, Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing the petitioner-in-person and the counsel
the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard on I.A. No. 135289/2024 seeking discharge of Advocate on Record filed by the petitioner-Anand Kumar Gond.

The said application is allowed. The advocate appearing on his behalf is discharged from this case. His name be not

reflected in the cause list henceforth.

Heard on I.A. No. 135288/2024 for permission to appear and argue as petitioner in person. During hearing, the petitioner submits that he shall engage some other Advocate in the matter who will appear on the next date.

Considering the aforesaid, I.A. No. 135288/2024 stands disposed of.

Issue notice to respondent No.2 afresh, returnable in six weeks.

In the meantime, as prayed, respondent No.1 is at liberty to file counter affidavit, if any.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)