

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s).7233/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-12-2023 in A482 No.21681/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

ANAND KUMAR GOND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U. P & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[MEDIATION REPORT RECEIVED]

IA No. 81269/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD

IA No. 75050/2025 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 226750/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 110035/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 18-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Alok Vajpayee, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Dev Pratap S., Adv.

Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv.

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jagadish Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Sardana, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. IA No. 81269/2025 seeking discharge of Advocate-on-Record is allowed.
2. The application for permission to appear and argue in person is also allowed.
3. We find no ground to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.
4. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.
5. Pending interlocutory applications are disposed of.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR